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Natural Gas
The Company’s natural gas distribution operations serve
approximately 65,200 residential, commercial and industrial
customers in Delaware, maryland and Florida. in Delaware
and maryland, the Company operates as Chesapeake
Utilities, serving approximately 50,700 customers. The
Delaware division serves southern new Castle County and is
the only natural gas distribution system serving Delaware’s
Kent and Sussex Counties. The maryland division operates
the only natural gas distribution system, with the exception
of one municipal system, on maryland’s eastern Shore. in
Florida, the Company operates as Central Florida Gas,
serving approximately 14,500 residential, commercial and
industrial customers in five counties, as well as commercial
and industrial customers in nine additional counties.

The Company’s natural gas transmission subsidiary, eastern
Shore natural Gas Company (eSnG), receives natural gas from
two upstream interstate pipeline systems in southeastern
pennsylvania. The pipeline transports and delivers natural gas
through 379 miles of transmission pipeline to the Company’s
Delaware and maryland divisions, as well as four additional
non-affiliated local distribution companies, three electric
generation customers and 12 industrial customers located in
Delaware, the eastern Shore of maryland and pennsylvania.
eSnG owns and operates the only transmission pipeline south
of the Chesapeake and Delaware Canal. peninsula pipeline
Company, inc. (ppC), the Company’s Florida intrastate pipeline
subsidiary, secured its first customer in 2008. The Company’s
natural gas marketing subsidiary, peninsula energy Services
Company, inc. (peSCo), markets natural gas to commercial and
industrial customers throughout the state of Florida, and now,
also on the Delmarva peninsula.

Other Related Businesses
Based in Salisbury, maryland, Sharp energy is the Company’s
propane distribution subsidiary. Sharp energy distributes
propane to approximately 35,200 residential, commercial
and industrial customers in Delaware, maryland, virginia,
pennsylvania and Florida. Sharp energy markets its
community gas systems™ on the Delmarva peninsula under
the Sharp CGS™ name. Xeron, inc., the Company’s wholesale
marketing subsidiary, is based in Houston, Texas and markets
propane to large, independent oil and petrochemical
companies, resellers and propane distribution companies
located in the southeastern region of the country.

The Company’s advanced information services segment,
Bravepoint®, is headquartered in norcross, Georgia and
provides domestic and international clients with information
technology-related business services and solutions for both
enterprise and e-business applications.

Company over vie w

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation is a diversified utility company engaged in natural

gas distribution, transmission and marketing, propane distribution and wholesale

marketing, and advanced information services.

OUR STRATEGY IS FOCUSED ON GROWING EARNINGS FROM A STABLE UTILITY
FOUNDATION AND INVESTING IN RELATED BUSINESSES AND SERVICES THAT PROVIDE
OPPORTUNITIES FOR RETURNS GREATER THAN TRADITIONAL REGULATED RETURNS.
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2008/2007 2007/2006
2008 2007 % Change 2006 % Change

FinanCial

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

operating revenues $291,444 $258,287 13% $231,200 12%
operating income $ 28,479 $ 28,114 1% $ 23,332 20%
net income from continuing operations* $ 13,607 $ 13,218 3% $ 10,748 23%
net income $ 13,607 $ 13,198 3% $ 10,507 26%
earnings per share*

Basic $2.00 $1.96 2% $1.78 10%
Diluted $1.98 $1.94 2% $1.76 10%

annualized dividends per share $1.22 $1.18 3% $1.16 2%
Total assets $385,795 $381,557 1% $325,585 17%
Stockholders’ equity $123,073 $119,577 3% $111,152 8%
long-term debt, net of current maturities $ 86,422 $ 63,256 37% $ 71,050 -11%
return on average equity* 11.22% 11.46% -2% 10.73% 7%

oTHer

Shares outstanding at year-end 6,827,121 6,777,410 1% 6,688,084 1%
registered stockholders 1,914 1,920 n/m 1,978 -3%
average total natural gas distribution customers 65,201 62,884 4% 59,132 6%
average total propane distribution customers 35,169 34,332 2% 33,282 3%

* amounts are from continuing operations.
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2008 was certainly a year none of us will soon forget.
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation stayed strong and generated
increased earnings in spite of a struggling economy and a
stagnant housing market. The Company recognized earnings
of $13.6 million, compared to $13.2 million in 2007. earnings per
share were $1.98 (diluted) in 2008, compared to $1.94 (diluted)
in 2007. absent the charge for the unconsummated acquisition
that we recorded in the second quarter, net income was $14.3
million, or $2.08 per share (diluted), representing increases of
8.3 percent and 7.2 percent, respectively, over 2007’s results.

in addition, the Company’s total shareholder return for 2008
was 2.9 percent, compared to negative annual returns for the
S&p 500 index and S&p Utilities index of 36.6 percent and 28.5
percent, respectively. For the five- and ten-year periods
ending December 31, 2008, Chesapeake’s total shareholder
return was 46.9 percent and 177.3 percent, respectively. our
stock performed in the upper 50th percentile of our peer
group for both periods, providing shareholders solid returns
on their investments over the long term.

During 2008, we continued to strengthen our foundation by
identifying new opportunities to make capital investments
that position us for future growth and generate solid returns

for our investors. Before making a capital investment, we
measure it against our return criteria to ensure that the
investment is sound. our level of capital investments over
the last three years exceeds the average of our peer group,
as do our returns on those investments. achieving an
above-average return on equity over the three-year period,
as well as investment growth, epitomizes the highest level
of performance.

in 2008, we were able to raise capital in the midst of our
country’s financial crisis. The strength of our Company,
coupled with the relationships we have built over the years,
enabled us to firm up our credit lines during this volatile
period, including increasing our total committed short-term
borrowing capacity from $15 million to $55 million, out
of a total $100 million of short-term line-of-credit capacity
available to the Company. During the financial crisis, we
were able to borrow under these line-of-credit facilities at
an average short-term interest expense of 2.79 percent. we
were also able to execute a $30 million, 5.93 percent, unsecured,
long-term debt placement on october 31, 2008. while we
locked in the key terms of this agreement prior to the financial
crisis, we were very pleased to complete this placement in the
midst of all of the turmoil. we value the relationships we have

Fellow CHeSapeaKe SHareHolDerS:

During the year, we continued to strengthen our foundation by identifying new

opportunities to make capital investments that position us for future growth and

generate solid returns for our investors.

IN 2008, WE SERVED APPROXIMATELY 100,400
NATURAL GAS AND PROPANE DISTRIBUTION CUSTOMERS.
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cultivated over the years with both our commercial lenders and
our long-term debt holders. as of December 31, 2008, our equity,
as a percentage of permanent capitalization, was 58.75 percent.
our discipline has paid off, enabling us to maintain a strong
balance sheet and remain steadfast in the continued
implementation of our growth strategy, even during volatile
times like those experienced in 2008.

of course, there were many operating challenges in 2008.
propane prices rose in the first half of the year, and then fell
dramatically in the third and fourth quarters. we have never
experienced such dramatic and unexpected fuel price volatility
within a single year. our Delmarva propane distribution
operation was negatively impacted by this volatile pricing;
however, Xeron, inc., our propane wholesale marketing
subsidiary, benefited from it.

we served approximately 100,400 natural gas and propane
distribution customers, and our natural gas distribution
businesses, as a whole, attained customer growth of 3.3
percent for 2008. while this growth rate was lower than in prior
years, it was higher than the average for the industry. These
customer growth numbers also understate the impact
of the new commercial and industrial customers we added

during the year. with the slowdown in the housing market, we
re-directed our energy to growing our higher-consumption
commercial and industrial customer base with success.

in addition, our natural gas transmission subsidiary, eastern
Shore natural Gas Company, and our natural gas marketing
subsidiary, peninsula energy Services Company, inc., achieved
record results for the year. our advanced information services
subsidiary, Bravepoint®, felt the direct impact of the financial
crisis. when access to capital was constrained, many
companies cut their spending on information technology.
nonetheless, Bravepoint recorded solid results for the year.

our performance and growth can be attributed to the
diversification of our business units, a well-established
infrastructure and, most important, the hard work of our
dedicated team of employees. Their ability to stay focused,
solve problems and think beyond the traditional “utility
mindset” has benefited the Company, as reflected in our
results. we value our employees, and we will continue to
invest considerable time and effort on employee training and
development. The men and women of Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation bring a unique perspective to the challenges and
opportunities they face on the job. They seize opportunities to

C h e s a p e a ke U t i l i t i e s C o r p o r a t i o n
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In 2008, Chesapeake's Information Services Team established
an off-site data center, or colo (co-location), that keeps our

businesses running in the event of a disaster that affects the
Company's primary computers. The mean time replication of data
to the colo is less than one hour. From left: Alan Herbin, Director of

Information Systems; Eric Simms, HelpDesk Support Administrator;
Joe Brown, System Administrator; Ed Rees, HelpDesk Support

Administrator; Tom Kosikowski, Application Analyst; John Petro,
Systems and Network Manager; and Dawn Sard, Business Analyst.

Not pictured: Richard Parks, UtiliCis Progress Programmer.



foster growth and meet demand in so many different ways.
They often foresee the demand before it occurs and have
positioned the Company to benefit accordingly. They are
committed to delivering the right solutions to customers
throughout the various areas we serve and even beyond. we’ve
highlighted some of their achievements in this annual report
so that you can appreciate the tremendous value they bring to
the Company. of course, we could not have achieved 2008’s
results without the thoughtful and continued support also of
our investors, our Board of Directors, our many customers and
the communities we serve through our businesses.

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation remains committed
to making a difference in the lives of the people in our
communities. many of our employees donate their own
time and resources to their communities, year-round, while
also working to deliver outstanding results to you, our
shareholders. in 2008, our employees volunteered their time

and effort to more than 150 different organizations, including
the United way, Toys for Tots, the american Heart association
and the eastern Shore march of Dimes. in addition to our
employees’ donations of their time and resources, we’ve
donated to the Sharing Fund to help those in need heat their
homes, and we continue to support many other charitable
organizations that are working for our local communities
in the states that we serve.

at the end of 2008, we were extremely fortunate to be able
to promote two highly- talented individuals from within the
Company. with michael p. mcmasters’ promotion to executive
vice president and Chief operating officer, and Beth w.
Cooper’s assumption of his former responsibilities as Senior
vice president and Chief Financial officer, we are ensuring
that Chesapeake’s long-standing, well-respected reputation
will continue to thrive and grow well into the future. in
addition, we welcomed Dianna morgan to our Board of
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Many of Chesapeake’s community outreach efforts are led by our
employees. The highly competitive Eastern Shore Natural Gas
Company Group (ESNG) spearheads numerous activities. Their
many efforts and accolades include an active Adopt-A-Highway
program; a team award for the Annual Amish Country Bike Tour;
and the coveted Mary Fitzpatrick Award for “Best Overall Float” in
downtown Dover’s 15th Annual St. Patrick’s Day Parade. Of course,
it’s not all fun and games. The ESNG group was also presented
with the American Gas Association’s Safety Award for the fifth
consecutive year. Some of the employees spearheading 2008’s
community activities include, from left: Jason Woody, Designer I;
Chris Stryker, Engineering Technician I; Amanda Chi, Manager of
Rates, Contracts and Regulatory Affairs; Ron Craig, Contract and
Billing Administrator; and Cynthia Davis, Senior Analyst.

WE VALUE OUR EMPLOYEES, AND WE WILL CONTINUE TO INVEST CONSIDERABLE
TIME AND EFFORT ON EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT.

CommiT TeD To maKinG a DiFFerenCe in THe



Directors. Dianna brings over 30 years of experience in human
resources, government relations and public relations to
Chesapeake. while Dianna’s appointment to the Board, in
conjunction with mike’s and Beth’s appointment of new roles
within the organization, assures the continuity of Chesapeake’s
successful growth strategy for our customers, shareholders,
employees and our communities, they also bring a new
dynamic and perspective to the Company.

on a sad note, we lost one of our own this year when walter J.
Coleman, who served on our Board of Directors from 1992 to
2008, passed away. He was a business leader in the winter
Haven, Florida, community and was a driving force in advancing
Chesapeake’s governance foundation before it became the
vogue on wall Street. walter paved the way for us to be out in
front of the governance reforms that have occurred in the last
five years. His contribution in the Chesapeake Board room will
be greatly missed.

we know we will continue to face challenging market conditions
in the coming year, yet we are energized by our sound success,
despite a bleak economic landscape. The coming year will be a
time to further implement our growth strategy; to reflect on how
we can continue to make our Company more innovative and
efficient; and to continue to capitalize on the unique perspective
that we have as a company—one that drives us to serve
customers, in any location, that could benefit from Chesapeake’s
services. we have, and will continue, to evaluate where we are…
and where we want to go. with you, we look forward to a most
remarkable journey.

Sincerely,

ralpH J. aDKinS
Chairman of the Board

JoHn r. SCHimKaiTiS
president and Chief executive officer

C h e s a p e a ke U t i l i t i e s C o r p o r a t i o n
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This coming year we will continue to capitalize on the unique perspective that we have

as a company—one that drives us to serve customers, in any location, that could benefit

from Chesapeake’s services.

liveS oF THe people in oUr CommUniTieS.



Delmarva Natural Gas Distribution
in 2008, the Delmarva natural gas distribution operation
(which is comprised of the Company’s Delaware and maryland
natural gas distribution divisions) served approximately
50,700 customers. Despite the overall economic climate, the
operation’s customer base grew by approximately 4.5 percent,
well above the industry average. on the residential side, even
though we continued to see a slowdown in the new home
construction market, we experienced residential customer
growth of 4.8 percent.

Given the economic benefits
of natural gas versus alternative
energy sources, our sales team
also aggressively pursued
and captured several new
commercial and industrial
customers throughout our

service territory. The investments made over the last few
years to serve the residential and smaller commercial growth
on the Delmarva peninsula positioned us to extend service
to larger commercial and industrial customers this year and
helped reduce both their energy costs and carbon emissions.
in total for the year, we added an average of 100 commercial
and industrial customers, including two chicken processing
plants, a manufacturing facility, and a local hospital.

in 2007, our Delaware division filed an application with the
Delaware public Service Commission (DpSC) to establish new
rates and restructure the division’s services. The Delaware rate
case was settled and approved by the DpSC in the third
quarter of 2008, resulting in an increase of $1.2 million in
operating income on an annual basis. This included a rate
increase of $325,000 and a change in depreciation rates
reducing depreciation expense by $897,000.

operaTionS re vie w

Despite the overall economic climate, the Delmarva natural gas distribution operation’s

customer base grew by approximately 4.5 percent, well above the industry average.

CHESAPEAKE IS WORKING TO HELP DEFINE THE REGION’S FUTURE ENERGY
NEEDS AND THE ROLE CLEAN-BURNING NATURAL GAS WILL PLAY.
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The Delmarva Natural Gas Sales Team went after the “Big Ten” large commercial customers as residential growth started to
decline. From left: Shane Breakie, Director of Natural Gas Energy Services; Todd Christ, Commercial and Industrial Account
Manager; Eric Mays, Director of CGS; Greg Denston, Sales Representative; Darrell Wilson, Director of Business Growth and
Development; Dorrie Moore, Sales Representative; and Jim Ferguson, Sales Representative.
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The Delmarva natural gas distribution operation continued
to demonstrate creativity in identifying new solutions and
opportunities. The operation was successful in securing
interstate pipeline capacity that allowed access to the Cove
point liquefied natural Gas (lnG) facility, thus bringing a
new source of gas supply into the service territory. with high
oil prices and slowed residential growth, the sales team’s
conversion of commercial and industrial customers from
alternative fuels proved immediately beneficial in 2008 and
shows additional potential in the coming year. The business
development team nurtured relationships with elected officials
and economic development personnel in areas identified for
future expansion. The customer service team implemented
enhancements to better manage call volume and reduce on-
hold time by rolling inbound customer calls between multiple
offices. Computers were added to operational vehicles involved
in construction, gas service and line location to provide
real-time accessibility and to improve the response time
between customer stops.

Chesapeake is working to help define the region’s future
energy needs and the role clean-burning, natural gas will play.
Joining with other forward-thinking Delaware organizations,
Chesapeake is helping to spearhead the five-year update of
the Delaware energy plan. with representation on all five
workgroups, Chesapeake employees are involved in reviewing
current policies, and making recommendations to the
Governor’s energy advisory Council for Delaware’s future
energy plan to be introduced in early 2009.

C h e s a p e a ke U t i l i t i e s C o r p o r a t i o n
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The Delmarva Natural Gas Distribution Division replaced almost four miles of main in historic Cambridge, Maryland in 2008. The team utilized innovative ways to complete the project without
disturbing commerce in the downtown area which includes the National Bank of Cambridge. From left: Joshua Denham, Distribution Systems Manager; Brian Wright, Corrosion/Leak Specialist II;
Harry “Buddy” Dryden, Distribution System Technician I; Keith Baker, Distribution System Technician III; Justin Harshman, Distribution System Technician I; Mike Cantwell, Designer II; Michael White,
Distribution System Technician I; James “Robbie” Muir, Distribution System Technician I; Merrill “Jay” Smith, Meter Technician II; Frank Wildermuth, Meter Technician II; John Hanson, Meter Technician II;
Bart Wilkinson, Meter Technician II; Vince Stewart, Meter Technician II; Kevin Shockley, Meter Technician III; Chad Grosch, Distribution Meter Department Manager; Sean Case, Distribution System
Technician II; Wayne Williams, Line Locator II; and Charles Russell, Manager of Engineering and Capital Project Management.
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Natural Gas Transmission
Chesapeake’s natural gas pipeline subsidiary, eastern Shore
natural Gas Company (eSnG), experienced another year of
strong margin growth. For 2008, margin was $23.4 million
as compared to $21.7 million for 2007, representing an 8.0
percent increase. The increase in margin is primarily due to
the ongoing multi-year expansion project, and the final
settlement of its rate case in January of 2008 that resulted
in a $1.1 million annual rate increase.

in november of 2008, eSnG
completed and placed into service
nine miles of 16-inch pipeline
looping that increased capacity by
5,650 dekatherms and which will
generate approximately $1 million
in annualized gross margin. There
is one remaining segment of the
expansion project that is scheduled
for completion in 2009. This final
segment will provide for the
remaining 7,200 dekatherms of
capacity which will generate
approximately $1 million in
annualized gross margin.

as 2007 came to a close, eSnG withdrew the eastern Shore
energylink expansion project (e3 project) from the Federal
energy regulatory Commission’s (FerC’s) pre-filing process as
a result of insufficient customer commitments for capacity and
increased construction costs. eSnG continues to explore
additional market requests in an effort to improve the overall
economics of the e3 project. in addition to the e3 project,
eSnG is evaluating alternative sources for upstream supply
and pipeline capacity that will further position it to meet the
future growth requirements of its customers.

eSnG has continued to keep pipeline safety a priority. For
the fifth consecutive year, eSnG received the american Gas
association’s Safety award for having achieved the best
safety record among the nation’s small natural gas
transmission companies.

in terms of operational improvements, eSnG installed a
Supervisory Control and Data acquisition (SCaDa) backup
control center at its Bridgeville Compressor Station in
2008, reducing the potential downtime should the primary
SCaDa site be unavailable. eSnG also continued to make
improvements to its interactive web Site to meet the needs of
its customers and maintain compliance with FerC’s regulations.
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ESNG placed nine miles of 16-inch pipeline looping into service which increased capacity and will generate approximately
$1 million in annualized gross margin. Working with local contractors, like Voshell Brothers, ensured the project was
completed on time and within budget. From left: Marvin Johnson, Transmission Project Coordinator I; Glen DiEleuterio,
Senior Engineer; Wayne Morris, Transmission Project Coordinator II; and Gale Voshell of Voshell Brothers Welding, Inc.

ESNG has continued to keep pipeline safety a priority receiving the American Gas

Association’s Safety Award for the fifth consecutive year.
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Florida Natural Gas
although Florida was one of the hardest hit states in the
country from the new housing slowdown and the economic
crisis, our overall performance was very strong, largely because
of the growth in our natural gas marketing operation.

in our Florida natural gas distribution operation, we felt the
impact of the new home construction downturn, achieving
customer growth of approximately one percent compared
to customer growth of 4.6 percent in 2007. while residential
growth slowed, commercial and industrial growth accelerated.
Commercial and industrial customer growth was achieved
primarily through Chesapeake’s two Florida subsidiaries,
peninsula energy Services Company, inc. (peSCo) and
peninsula pipeline Company, inc. (ppC). as a result of customer
growth, changes in sales contract terms, and margins on spot
sales, peSCo’s operating income grew by almost 185 percent.
at the end of the year, peSCo was serving approximately
2,080 customers, including 12 new customers on the

Delmarva peninsula. This represents a 26
percent increase over 2007. From a volume
standpoint, peSCo’s volume grew by 41
percent, from 6,400,000 dekatherms in
2007 to 9,000,000 dekatherms in 2008. we
continue to market our services to industrial
customers, state agencies and other local
distribution companies.

C h e s a p e a ke U t i l i t i e s C o r p o r a t i o n
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Our Florida division is currently working on a joint initiative with the Florida Natural

Gas Association to position natural gas as a “partner” of renewable fuels focused on

reductions in carbon emissions.

IN 2008, CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS BEGAN OFFERING VARIOUS PRICING
PROGRAMS AND SUPPLIER OPTIONS TO ITS CUSTOMERS.

Peninsula Energy Services Company, Inc. (PESCO) had a phenomenal year with an increase in operating
income of almost 185%. Customers, including Citrosuco North America, Inc. in Lake Wales, Florida,
contributed to PESCO’s 26% increase in customers over 2007. From left: Jeff Bates, Supply and Billing
Coordinator and Jeff Sylvester, PESCO General Manager and Assistant Florida Regional Manager.



in an effort to provide better service to our customers, the
Florida division introduced several new initiatives. During
the year, Central Florida Gas began offering various pricing
programs and supplier options to its customers. with the
approval of this second phase of its unbundling program by
the Florida public Service Commission (FpSC), residential and
commercial consumers now have a choice of two suppliers
and eight different pricing plans. with all of these options, over
15 percent of our customers elected a new pricing program
and/or supplier. once a year, consumers will have the
opportunity to change their supplier and pricing plan.

additionally, as a result of the $1.7 million capital investment
made in 2008, automated meter reading (amr) technology
will enable us to reduce various manual processes, including
gas turn-on and turn-off services and billing inquiries, while
improving gas supply reporting to shippers. with the system
60 percent implemented, suppliers will ultimately be able to
review gas usage via a constantly updated web site, resulting
in more accurate and reliable gas usage information.

like our Delmarva operation, our Florida team has been
active in promoting natural gas throughout the state of
Florida. Tom Geoffroy, vice president of our Florida natural
gas operation, is currently serving as president of the Florida
natural Gas association (FnGa). The FnGa has led the
charge throughout the state to educate policy makers and
stakeholders about the benefits of clean-burning natural gas.
our own Florida division is currently working on a joint
initiative with the FnGa to position natural gas as a “partner”
of renewable fuels focused on reductions in carbon emissions.

Our Florida team activated another commercial customer in December 2008, the Suwannee Correctional
Institution in Live Oak, Florida. From left: Randy Taylor, Director of Operations and Engineering;
John McLelland, Business Development Manager; Jeff Miles, Florida Operations Manager; and
Matthew Henderson, Operations Technician II.
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At the end of 2008, PESCO was serving approximately 2,080 customers,

including 12 new customers on the Delmarva Peninsula.

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER GROWTH WAS ACHIEVED PRIMARILY
THROUGH CHESAPEAKE’S TWO FLORIDA SUBSIDIARIES, PENINSULA ENERGY
SERVICES COMPANY, INC. AND PENINSULA PIPELINE COMPANY, INC.
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Propane Distribution
and Wholesale Marketing
in spite of the price decline and reduced volumes sold,
Sharp energy, inc., the Company’s propane distribution
operation, achieved several other milestones during
the year. First, Sharp energy’s customer base grew by
2.4 percent in 2008 as a result of the growth generated
from the build out of existing Community Gas Systems™
(CGS). By the end of 2008, Sharp served approximately
6,300 CGS customers, with an opportunity to serve more
than 11,100 customers in open lots in developments
where there is a CGS.

To increase awareness of the benefits of a Sharp CGS, several
new sales initiatives were launched. First, Sharp Delmarva’s
CGS operation, with communities in maryland, Delaware
and pennsylvania, launched its own web site
(www.communitygassystems.com) and completed the
groundwork in several other neighboring states for the
construction of new community gas systems once the
economy begins to rebound. in Florida, Sharp Florida’s CGS
operation executed a contract with a third-party sales agent
to provide greater statewide sales support.

in addition, Sharp’s wholesale division sold two million more
gallons of contracted base load volumes in 2008 as compared
to 2007, achieving another record year and enabling them to
increase their operating income contribution by $131,000 or
more than 30 percent over the prior year. increased utilization
of metered locations and the addition of a meter in
Dorchester County, maryland, improved efficiencies and
positioned the division to expand the customer base on
the Delmarva peninsula as well as to the western Shore of
maryland. The division’s “one-stop” philosophy of providing
customers with education, advice and supply continues to
be a winning growth strategy.

These milestones, however, were overshadowed by the
drastic decline in propane prices during the second half of
2008, as well as lower consumption. First, Sharp energy was

C h e s a p e a ke U t i l i t i e s C o r p o r a t i o n
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Achieving another record year, Sharp Energy’s wholesale division sold two million more gallons in 2008 than last year.
The group’s “one-stop” philosophy of delivering education, advice and supply has proven to be a winning growth
strategy. From left: Marcy Robbins, Transport and Supply Administrator; Matt Perry, Propane Supply and Wholesale
Manager; and Joe Cummiskey, Director of Propane Operations.
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negatively impacted by the declining prices as we recognized
an $800,000 write-down in our propane inventory and
recorded a $939,000 unrealized loss as Sharp energy marked
its swap agreement for January and February 2009 to market
at the end of the year. The price cap was intended to minimize
the exposure to rising propane prices for customers who were
enrolled in our proCap price protection program. Subsequent
to entering into the swap agreement, propane prices fell by
more than 55 percent in the course of a three-month period.
This type of volatility going into the fourth quarter has not
been experienced in over 10 years. in addition, Sharp energy’s
gross margin in 2008 declined by $1 million as a result of

customer conservation, timing of propane deliveries and
warmer weather. $180,000 of the $1 million gross margin
decline was related to the warmer weather.

while the propane volatility translated into negative results
for Sharp energy, the opposite was true for Xeron, inc.,
Chesapeake’s wholesale propane marketing subsidiary based
in Texas. with gross margin up more than 38 percent over last
year, Xeron was able to successfully navigate through the
trading markets and recognize operating income growth
of approximately $644,000 or 66 percent for 2008. Xeron’s
conservative approach, disciplined credit approval, and the

balance of the latest technical analysis with
old-fashioned supply and demand know-
how generated strong earnings. Xeron
credits solid relationships, reliability and
reputation as the attributes of its past
success and the foundation for its success
in the future.

XERON WAS ABLE TO SUCCESSFULLY NAVIGATE THROUGH THE TRADING MARKETS AND
RECOGNIZE OPERATING INCOME GROWTH OF APPROXIMATELY 66 PERCENT FOR 2008.

2 0 0 8 A n n u a l R e p o r t

Ric Chatham, Director of Safety for all of Chesapeake’s divisions and subsidiaries, was presented with the National
Propane Gas Association (NPGA) Individual Safety Award for 2008. The Safety Award is presented to a company or
individual who has made extraordinary contributions to industry safety through public or community education,
hazardous materials training and support, or employee training. From conducting one-on-one employee training
to hosting company-wide Safety Day celebrations to instructing first responders like the members of the Parsonsburg
Volunteer Fire Department, Ric is dedicated to keeping safety a priority for both the Company and the community.
From left: Ric Chatham, Director of Safety; and Jamie Willey and Lt. James Willey of the Parsonsburg Volunteer Fire
Department in Parsonsburg, Maryland.
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Advanced Information Services
in 2008, given the economic climate, businesses became
more reluctant to embrace new technologies and outlay
significant dollars on information technology spending; as a
result, we experienced a 9 percent reduction in consulting
billable hours for Bravepoint®, Chesapeake’s advanced
information services subsidiary. in times like this, the
opportunities for growth rest on offering recurring services,
particularly in the database administration and system
maintenance areas. on the training side, companies also are
less likely to spend dollars to send their employees to training.
Bravepoint recognized the signs of the distressed economy
early on and focused on growing its recurring revenue
streams and finding new ways to target customers. as a
result, despite the economic downturn, Bravepoint recorded
respectable operating income of $695,000 for the year, a
decrease of $141,000 or 17 percent over 2007’s results.

Bravepoint brought several new offerings to the market
in 2008, including solutions focused on business process
improvements, maintenance and administration of mission-
critical manufacturing applications, and a lease offering for
disaster recovery services. This renewed focus on recurring
revenue also led to the introduction of “Bravepointers” —five-
minute technology videos on technical topics that viewers
subscribe to and watch online. Through these “Bravepointers,”
Bravepoint introduced and recruited clients to their video
e-Classroom offerings.

in terms of new opportunities for growth, Bravepoint also
successfully completed its first acquisition in July 2008.
Si Systems, inc., based in Clearwater, Florida, develops and sells
enterprise Software for subcontractors in the fire suppression
and construction industry. Bravepoint completed the
implementation of a new customer service infrastructure for
this product during 2008, and will be updating other facets of
this system in 2009.

C h e s a p e a ke U t i l i t i e s C o r p o r a t i o n
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SI Systems, Inc., BravePoint’s first acquisition, develops and sells
Enterprise Software for subcontractors in the fire suppression and

construction industry. The company is based in Clearwater, Florida.
From left: Alan Bourne, Office Manager; Bill Stephens, Managing

Director of SI Systems, Inc.; Jennifer Ferguson, Sales Representative;
and Chris Morgan, Senior Programmer/Analyst.

BravePoint® recognized the signs of the distressed economy early on and focused on growing

its recurring revenue streams and finding new ways to target customers.
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ConDenSeD ConSoliDaTeD STaTemenTS oF inCome

For the years ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006

Operating Revenues $291,443,477 $258,286,496 $231,199,566
Cost of sales 200,643,518 170,848,211 155,809,747

Gross margin 90,799,959 87,438,285 75,389,819

Operating Expenses
operations 44,628,638 42,242,218 36,612,683
maintenance 2,215,123 2,235,605 2,161,177
Depreciation and amortization 9,004,911 9,060,185 8,243,715
other taxes 6,472,353 5,786,694 5,040,306

Total operating expenses 62,321,025 59,324,703 52,057,882

Operating Income 28,478,934 28,113,582 23,331,937
other income, net of other expenses 103,039 291,305 189,093
interest charges 6,157,552 6,589,639 5,773,993

Income Before Income Taxes 22,424,421 21,815,248 17,747,037
income taxes 8,817,162 8,597,461 6,999,072

Income from Continuing Operations 13,607,259 13,217,787 10,747,965
loss from discontinued operations, net of tax benefit — (20,077) (241,440)

Net Income $ 13,607,259 $ 13,197,710 $ 10,506,525

Earnings Per Share of Common Stock from Continuing Operations

Basic earnings per share $2.00 $1.96 $1.74
Diluted earnings per share $1.98 $1.94 $1.72

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic 6,811,848 6,743,041 6,032,462
Diluted 6,927,483 6,854,716 6,155,131

The following financial statements are incorporated herein by reference to the Company’s Form 10-K filed with the Securities and exchange Commission on march 9, 2009.
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ConDenSeD ConSoliDaTeD STaTemenTS oF CaSH FlowS

For the years ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006

Operating Activities
net income $ 13,607,259 $ 13,197,710 $ 10,506,525
adjustments to reconcile net income to net operating cash:

Depreciation and amortization 9,004,911 9,060,185 8,243,715
Depreciation and accretion included in other costs 2,239,018 3,336,506 3,102,066
Deferred income taxes, net 11,441,660 1,831,030 (408,533)
Gain on sale of assets — (204,882) —
Unrealized (gain) loss on commodity contracts (1,146,486) (170,465) 37,110
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments 509,084 (122,819) (151,952)
employee benefits and compensation 151,910 1,004,273 (158,825)
Share-based compensation 820,175 989,945 709,789
other, net 4,045 56 13,300

Changes in assets and liabilities (8,089,187) (3,239,655) 8,255,699

net cash provided by operating activities 28,542,389 25,681,884 30,148,894

Investing Activities
property, plant and equipment expenditures (30,755,845) (31,277,390) (48,845,828)
other, net (479,799) (23,097) (15,549)

net cash used by investing activities (31,235,644) (31,300,487) (48,861,377)

Financing Activities
Common stock dividends (7,956,843) (7,029,821) (5,982,531)
issuance of stock for Dividend reinvestment plan 28,541 299,436 321,865
Stock issuance — — 19,698,509
Cash settlement of warrants — — (434,782)
Change in cash overdrafts due to outstanding checks (683,836) (541,052) 49,047
net borrowing (repayment) under line of credit agreements (11,980,108) 18,651,055 (7,977,347)
proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 29,960,518 — 19,968,104
repayment of long-term debt (7,656,623) (7,656,580) (4,929,674)

net cash provided by financing activities 1,711,649 3,723,038 20,713,191

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (981,606) (1,895,565) 2,000,708
Cash and Cash Equivalents—Beginning of Year 2,592,801 4,488,366 2,487,658

Cash and Cash Equivalents—End of Year $ 1,611,195 $ 2,592,801 $ 4,488,366
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ConDenSeD ConSoliDaTeD BalanCe SHeeTS

at December 31, 2008 2007

ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment
natural gas $ 316,124,761 $289,706,066
propane 51,827,293 48,506,231
advanced information services 1,439,390 1,157,808
other 10,815,345 8,567,833

Total property, plant and equipment 380,206,789 347,937,938
less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (101,017,551) (92,414,289)
plus: Construction work in progress 1,481,448 4,899,608

net property, plant and equipment 280,670,686 260,423,257

Investments 1,600,790 1,909,271

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,611,195 2,592,801
accounts receivable, less allowance for uncollectible accounts 52,905,447 72,218,191
accrued revenue 5,167,666 5,265,474
propane inventory, at average cost 5,710,673 7,629,295
other inventory, at average cost 1,479,249 1,280,506
Storage gas prepayments 9,491,690 6,042,169
other current assets 19,155,396 16,423,129

Total current assets 95,521,316 111,451,565

Deferred Charges and Other Assets 8,001,718 7,772,919

Total Assets $ 385,794,510 $381,557,012

CAPITAlIzATION AND lIABIlITIES

Capitalization
Total stockholders’ equity $ 123,073,192 $119,576,545
long-term debt, net of current maturities 86,422,273 63,255,636

Total capitalization 209,495,465 182,832,181

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt 6,656,364 7,656,364
Short-term borrowing 33,000,000 45,663,944
accounts payable 40,202,280 54,893,071
Customer deposits and refunds 9,534,441 10,036,920
Dividends payable 2,082,267 1,999,343
other accrued liabilities 13,576,076 20,806,185

Total current liabilities 105,051,428 141,055,827

Deferred Credits and Other liabilities
accrued asset removal cost 20,641,279 20,249,948
other deferred credits and liabilities 50,606,338 37,419,056

Total deferred credits and other liabilities 71,247,617 57,669,004

Total Capitalization and liabilities $ 385,794,510 $381,557,012



C h e s a p e a ke U t i l i t i e s C o r p o r a t i o n

16 / 17

SeGmenT inFormaTion

For the years ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006

Operating Revenues, Unaffiliated Customers
natural gas $210,957,687 $180,842,700 $170,114,513
propane 65,873,930 62,837,696 48,575,976
advanced information services 14,611,860 14,606,100 12,509,077

Total operating revenues, unaffiliated customers $291,443,477 $258,286,496 $231,199,566

Intersegment Revenues (1)

natural gas $ 444,083 $ 359,235 $ 259,970
propane 2,861 406 —
advanced information services 108,596 492,840 58,532
other 652,296 622,272 618,492

Total intersegment revenues $ 1,207,836 $ 1,474,753 $ 936,994

Operating Income
natural gas $ 25,846,346 $ 22,485,266 $ 19,733,487
propane 1,586,414 4,497,843 2,534,035
advanced information services 694,636 835,981 767,160
other and eliminations 351,538 294,492 297,255

operating income 28,478,934 28,113,582 23,331,937
other income 103,039 291,305 189,093
interest charges 6,157,552 6,589,639 5,773,993
income taxes 8,817,162 8,597,461 6,999,072

net income from continuing operations $ 13,607,259 $ 13,217,787 $ 10,747,965

Depreciation and Amortization (2)

natural gas $ 6,694,037 $ 6,917,609 $ 6,312,277
propane 2,024,172 1,842,047 1,658,554
advanced information services 175,295 143,706 112,729
other and eliminations 111,407 156,823 160,155

Total depreciation and amortization $ 9,004,911 $ 9,060,185 $ 8,243,715

Capital Expenditures
natural gas $ 25,386,046 $ 23,086,713 $ 43,894,614
propane 3,416,514 5,290,215 4,778,891
advanced information services 678,705 174,184 159,402
other 1,362,246 1,591,272 321,204

Total capital expenditures $ 30,843,511 $ 30,142,384 $ 49,154,111

(1) all significant intersegment revenues are billed at market rates and have been eliminated from consolidated revenues.
(2) Does not include depreciation charged elsewhere.
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ConSoliDaTeD ComparaTive operaTinG STaTiSTiCS

For the years ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Gross Margin
natural Gas $64,856,036 $59,652,005 $52,425,790 $50,404,295 $46,790,445
propane 19,811,488 21,799,551 17,796,445 18,935,088 16,344,709
advanced information Services 6,686,722 6,839,208 5,486,086 6,959,442 5,411,602
other (554,289) (852,480) (318,502) (212,195) (217,692)

Total gross margin $90,799,959 $87,438,284 $75,389,819 $76,086,630 $68,329,064

natural Gas volumes (in MMcf )
residential 291,152 289,427 246,021 271,775 249,872
Commercial 188,347 189,233 180,369 202,703 196,554
industrial—Firm 9,332 11,587 10,913 9,447 9,526
industrial—interruptible 48,353 64,064 81,711 112,132 107,316
Transportation 1,740,984 1,646,385 1,595,892 1,643,983 1,324,095

Total natural gas distribution 2,278,168 2,200,696 2,114,906 2,240,040 1,887,363
eSnG 1,699,639 1,281,309 1,317,210 1,258,054 1,255,588

Total volumes 3,977,807 3,482,005 3,432,116 3,498,094 3,142,951

natural Gas pipeline Capacity (in dekatherms) 172,883 166,801 158,501 132,301 122,925

propane Distribution volume (in thousands of gallons)
Bulk 24,571 26,390 20,340 22,513 21,570
meter 3,375 3,399 3,903 3,665 3,409

Total volumes 27,946 29,789 24,243 26,178 24,979

propane bulk storage capacity (in thousands of gallons) 2,471 2,441 2,315 2,315 2,045

Average Customers
natural Gas

residential 58,943 56,752 53,198 49,063 45,262
Commercial 4,919 4,807 4,663 4,490 4,360
industrial 101 140 143 142 145
Transportation 1,220 1,153 1,104 1,074 1,094

Total natural gas distribution 65,183 62,852 59,108 54,769 50,861
eSnG 18 32 24 17 17

Total natural gas 65,201 62,884 59,132 54,786 50,878

propane 35,169 34,332 33,282 32,117 34,888

natural gas distribution gross margin $38,287,167 $36,326,020 $32,803,286 $32,618,496 $30,864,375

average gross margin per mcf delivered $ 1.68 $ 1.65 $ 1.55 $ 1.46 $ 1.63
average gross margin per natural gas customer $ 587.37 $ 577.96 $ 554.78 $ 595.56 $ 606.95
average natural gas sales per residential customer 49 51 46 55 55

propane distribution revenue $62,585,146 $60,447,437 $46,865,159 $47,107,980 $40,116,713

average propane distribution revenue sold per gallon $ 2.24 $ 2.03 $ 1.93 $ 1.80 $ 1.61
average propane distribution revenue sold per customer $ 1,780 $ 1,761 $ 1,408 $ 1,467 $ 1,150
average propane distribution gallons sold per customer 794 868 728 815 716

actual heating degree days 4,431 4,504 3,931 4,792 4,553
10-year average heating degree days 4,401 4,376 4,372 4,436 4,389
number of employees 448 445 437 423 426
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ConSoliDaTeD ComparaTive FinanCial STaTiSTiCS

For the years ended December 31, 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Ratios at year-end:
price/earnings ratio 15.74 16.25 17.22 16.83 15.89
Dividend yield 3.85% 3.70% 3.78% 3.70% 4.19%
Dividend payout 60.50% 60.20% 65.17% 62.30% 66.67%
return on average common equity 11.22% 11.46% 10.73% 13.20% 12.80%
market to book ratio 1.75 1.81 1.84 2.14 1.98
Book yield 6.77% 6.69% 6.98% 7.91% 8.30%

Per share data ($):
Basic earnings $ 2.00 $ 1.96 $ 1.78 $ 1.83 $ 1.68
Diluted earnings $ 1.98 $ 1.94 $ 1.76 $ 1.81 $ 1.64
annualized dividends declared $ 1.22 $ 1.18 $ 1.16 $ 1.14 $ 1.12
Book value $18.03 $17.64 $16.62 $14.41 $13.49
market price:

High $34.8400 $37.2500 $35.6499 $35.7799 $27.5500
low $21.9300 $28.0000 $27.9001 $23.6000 $20.4200
year-end $31.4800 $31.8500 $30.6500 $30.8000 $26.7000
average $31.6787 $32.2410 $30.5155 $31.1113 $26.2535

Number of shares of common stock outstanding:
year-end 6,827,121 6,777,410 6,688,084 5,883,099 5,778,976
average 6,811,848 6,743,041 6,032,462 5,836,463 5,735,405

Interest Coverage Ratio 4.21 3.99 3.64 3.79 3.47

Cash flow data
Cash provided by operating activities $ 28,542,389 $ 25,681,884 $ 30,148,894 $ 13,599,941 $ 22,003,153
Cash used in investing activities $ 31,235,644 $ 31,300,487 $ 48,861,377 $ 33,079,277 $ 15,515,342

Capital structure at year-end
Stockholders’ equity $123,073,192 $119,576,545 $111,151,552 $ 84,757,183 $ 77,962,444
long-term debt, net of current maturities 86,422,273 63,255,636 71,050,000 58,990,363 66,189,454

permanent capital $209,495,465 $182,832,181 $182,201,552 $143,747,546 $144,151,898
Current portion of long-term debt 6,656,364 7,656,364 7,656,364 4 ,929,091 2,909,091
Short-term borrowing 33,000,000 45,663,944 27,553,941 35,482,241 5,001,578

Total capitalization $249,151,829 $236,152,489 $217,411,857 $184,158,878 $152,062,567

equity/permanent capital 58.75% 65.40% 61.00% 58.96% 54.08%
long-term debt/permanent capital 41.25% 34.60% 39.00% 41.04% 45.92%

Total permanent capital 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

equity/Total capitalization 49.40% 50.64% 51.12% 46.02% 51.27%
Total debt/Total capitalization 50.60% 49.36% 48.88% 53.98.% 48.73%

Total capitalization 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

effective tax rate 39.3% 39.4% 39.4% 37.6% 37.4%
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Chief Executive Officer

Michael P. McMasters, 50
Executive Vice President &
Chief Operating Officer

Stephen C. Thompson, 49
Senior Vice President & President,
Eastern Shore Natural Gas Company

BethW. Cooper, 42
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer,
Treasurer & Corporate Secretary

Thomas A. Geoffroy, 48
Vice President
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Elaine B. Bittner, 39
Vice President,
Eastern Shore Natural Gas Company

John R. Harlow, 53
President & Chief Operating Officer,
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David E. Snyder, 61
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President & Chief Operating Officer,
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LWRC International, LLC, Cambridge, Maryland
Retired President & Chief Executive Officer

BAI Aerosystems, Inc., Easton, Maryland

Thomas J. Bresnan, 56 (Director Since 2001) � Chairperson
President & Chief Executive Officer

Schneider Sales Management, LLC, Greenwood Village, Colorado
Former President, Chief Executive Officer & Director

New Horizons Worldwide, Inc., Anaheim, California

Thomas P. Hill, Jr., 60 (Director Since 2006) �
Retired Vice President of Finance & Chief Financial Officer

Exelon Energy Delivery, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

J. Peter Martin, 69 (Director Since 2001) �
Retired Founder, President & Chief Executive Officer

Atlantic Utilities Corporation, Miami, Florida

Joseph E. Moore, Esq., 66 (Director Since 2001) � , �

Law Partner
Williams, Moore, Shockley & Harrison, LLP, Ocean City, Maryland

Dianna F. Morgan, 57 (Director Since 2008) �

Chair of the Board of Trustees
University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida

Former Senior Vice President of Public Affairs &
Senior Vice President of Human Resources

Walt Disney World Company

Calvert A. Morgan, Jr., 61 (Director Since 2000) � , � Chairperson
Director and Special Advisor

WSFS Financial Corporation, Wilmington, Delaware
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Wilmington Savings Fund Society, Wilmington, Delaware
Retired Chairman, President & Chief Executive Officer

PNC Bank, Delaware, Wilmington, Delaware
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CorporaTe inFormaTion

Contacting the Company

Shareholder and
Broker Contact
Heidi w. watkins
investor relations administrator
909 Silver lake Boulevard
Dover, Delaware 19904
888.piCK.CpK
888.742.5275
hwatkins@chpk.com

Analyst and
Portfolio Manager Contact
Beth w. Cooper
Senior vice president,
Chief Financial officer, Treasurer
and Corporate Secretary
909 Silver lake Boulevard
Dover, Delaware 19904
302.734.6799
bcooper@chpk.com

On the Internet
additional information about
Chesapeake and our family of
businesses can be found by visiting
our website at www.chpk.com.

This Summary Annual Report should
be reviewed in conjunction with the
accompanying 2008 Form 10-K filed
with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. This Summary Annual
Report and the financial information
herein are made available for the
purpose of providing general
information about Chesapeake
Utilities Corporation and are not
intended for use in connection with
any sale or purchase of, or any
solicitation of offers to buy or sell,
any securities.

Common Stock Price Range

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation’s common stock is traded on
the new york Stock exchange under the symbol CPK.

Dividends
Declared

Quarter ended 2008 High low Close per Share*

march 31 $33.6000 $27.2100 $29.6400 $0.2950
June 30 $31.8800 $25.0200 $25.7200 $0.3050
September 30 $34.8400 $24.6500 $33.2100 $0.3050
December 31 $34.6600 $21.9300 $31.4800 $0.3050

Dividends
Declared

Quarter ended 2007 High low Close per Share*

march 31 $31.1000 $28.8500 $30.9400 $0.2900
June 30 $35.5800 $29.9200 $34.2400 $0.2950
September 30 $37.2500 $28.0000 $33.9400 $0.2950
December 31 $36.3800 $29.5901 $31.8500 $0.2950

Shareholder Information

Annual Meeting
The annual meeting of Stockholders will be
held on wednesday, may 6, 2009 at 9:00 a.m.
in the Board room, pnC Bank, Delaware,
222 Delaware avenue, wilmington, Delaware.

Transfer Agent and Registrar
Computershare Trust Company serves
as the Company’s transfer agent and registrar.
Computershare manages many stock-related
matters on behalf of the Company including:
stockholder account maintenance, dividend
payments, dividend reinvestment, initial and
optional cash investments, transfer of stock
ownership, lost certificates, safekeeping of
certificates and reporting related tax information
to the internal revenue Service. inquiries may be
directed to:

Computershare Trust Company, n.a.,
c/o Chesapeake Utilities Corporation,
p.o. Box 43078, providence, ri 02940-3078;
toll-free 877.498.8865; or their website at
www.computershare.com/investor.

Dividend Reinvestment and
Direct Stock Purchase Plan
individuals owning stock that is registered in their
name can increase their investment in Chesapeake
without paying broker fees or service charges by
sending optional cash payments to Computershare
at the address above. optional cash investments
are invested monthly if received by Computershare
at least three business days prior to the monthly
investment date. To further increase their holdings,
stockholders can reinvest their dividends, which
are paid quarterly, as declared by Chesapeake’s
Board of Directors. Forms for optional cash
investments and dividend reinvestment are
available by contacting Computershare.

For those who do not currently own stock and
would like to invest directly in the Company, initial
investments can be made through
Computershare, subject to the terms and
conditions of the plan, either online or by mailing
a check to their address. To become familiar with
the key features of the plan, a copy of the plan
prospectus can be received via mail by contacting
Computershare; downloaded from their website at
www.computershare.com/investor; or obtained
directly from Chesapeake’s website at
www.chpk.com.

Trustee, Registrar, Conversion
Agent and Paying Agent for
Convertible Debentures
The Bank of new york mellon
Bondholder relations Department
101 Barclay Street
new york, ny 10286
800.438.5473
reference: CHUTTn1

Additional Information
Certifications, required by Sections 302 and 906 of
The Sarbanes-oxley act of 2002, by the Company’s
Chief executive officer and Chief Financial officer
are included in the exhibits to our annual report on
Form 10-K. The Chief executive officer’s annual
certification regarding the Company’s compliance
with the new york Stock exchange’s corporate
governance listing standards was submitted on
June 2, 2008. The next annual certification will be
filed with the new york Stock exchange following
Chesapeake’s 2009 annual meeting of Stockholders.

Chesapeake’s corporate governance guidelines,
code of ethics, Board committee charters and
other governance-related matters of interest can
be found by visiting Chesapeake’s website at
www.chpk.com.

*Declaration of dividends is at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Dividends in 2007 and 2008
were paid quarterly.
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